8930 South Beck Avenue, Suite #107, Tempe Arizona 85284 U.S.A.
Telephone (480) 240-3400, Fax (480) 240-3401, www.ftimeters.com
   SA SERIES
 SANITARY SERVICE
  TURBINE FLOWMETERS
 Installation, Operation
 and
 Maintenance Manual

 8 TM-86870
8 SPECIFICATIONS AND OPTIONS
Table 3 – SA Model Numbering System
 SA     L
BASE MODEL
 4–8 through –32
 (1/2" through 2")
END FITTINGS
 Refer to Section 8.1
CALIBRATION
 Refer to Section 8.2
NON STANDARD UNITS
 – = STANDARD UNITS OF MEASURE
 U = To signify required units of measure
other than GPM
 R = To signify special calibration flow
range other than normal 10:1 or
extended range
 B = to signify both changes in units and
special flow range
SERVICE
 L = Liquid
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS
 Refer to Section 8.3
BEARINGS
 D = CARBIDE JOURNAL
 E = GRAPHITE JOURNAL
 G = CERAMIC JOURNAL
 REFER TO SECTION 8.4
PICKOFFS
 Refer to Section 8.5
SPECIAL CODE
 Special meter configurations will not be addressed in this manual.
 Please contact the factory for a description of the special code.
 9 TM-86870
8.1 End Fittings
T1 = 3/4” SANITARY CLAMP
T2 = 1 1/2” SANITARY CLAMP
T3 = 2” SANITARY CLAMP
8.2 Calibration
NW = 10 Point, normal 10:1 range, in Water
NB = 10 Point, normal 10:1 range, in Oil blend
XW = 10 Point, extended range, in Water
XB = 10 Point, extended range, in Oil blend
YW = 20 Point, extended range, in Water
YB = 20 Point, extended range, in Oil blend
8.3 Construction Materials
E = 316 Housing, 430F Rotor
H = 316 Housing, 17-4 Rotor
8.4 Bearing Codes
D = Carbide Journal - Carbide Shaft and Bearing.
E = Graphite Journal - 316 SST Shaft and Graphite Bearing
G = Ceramic Journal - Ceramic Shaft and Bearings
Table 4 – Bearing Application Guide
Code Bearing Material Bearing Temperature Rating Material
D Carbide Up to 1200°F C-2 Carbide
E Graphite Up to 500°F 316 Shaft/Graphite Bearing
G Ceramic Up to 1200°F Aluminum-based Ceramic
Meter temperature rating may be limited by the pickoff temperature rating.
 10 TM-86870
8.5 Pickoffs
Table 5 - Pickoff Codes
Code Type Connection
Max Temp
(°F) Part Number
–1 RF MS Connector 350 27-31199-101
–2 MAG MS Connector 350 27-30880-101
–3 MAG Leads
EP 350 27-30880-102
27-30931-102
–5 RF Leads
EP 350 27-31199-102
27-31949-101